














































































































































































































































































































Appendices
Appendix A: Survey Results of DPR (Youth)

All El Centro Asian Center
(n=15~16) (n=6~7) (n=8~9)

Overall, has your involvement in this training been a positive experience? 3.06 3.29 2.89
Do you feel better about yourself now than you did before the training started? 3.07 3.14 3.00
| feel like | know a I.ot m.or.e about alcoholism and chemical dependency now that | 5 88 543 392
have completed this training program
Do you. ft.eel more support from others outside your family now than you did before 5 88 571 3.00
the training started?
Are you providing more emotional support and validation to other family members,

. . . . 2.60 2.67 2.56
especially children, now than you did before the training started?
Would you recommend this program to friends? 2.69 2.57 2.78

All (n=15~16) El Centro (n=6"~7) Asian Center (n=8~9)
Before | After | Change | Before | After | Change | Before | After | Change

(A) (B) | (B-A) (A) (B) | (B-A) (A) (B) | (B-A)
A 12-ounce can of beer has about the same amount of alcohol as a 256 3.06 0.50 2.43 3.43 1.00 267 2.78 0.11
one-and-a-half ounce shot of hard liquor.
Probably the best way to recognize if a person is alcoholic is to
determine if there is repeated trouble in their life related to drinking 2.56 3.44 0.88 2.71 3.57 0.86 2.44 3.33 0.89
alcoholic beverages.
A person can get high without using drugs or alcohol. 2.19 2.88 0.69 2.71 3.71 1.00 1.78 2.22 0.44
If you knew someone with an alcohol or drug problem, you would 338 356 0.19 3.43 3.71 0.29 3.33 3.44 0.11
suggest they get help.
Alcoholism is a disease. 2.69 3.19 0.50 2.57 3.57 1.00 2.78 2.89 0.11
Itis healthy for people Yvho drink to do so to escape from problems, 273 313 0.39 3.00 329 0.29 250 3.00 0.50
loneliness, and depression.
There are both healthy and unhealthy reasons to drink. 2.56 2.69 0.13 2.29 2.43 0.14 2.78 2.89 0.11
| believe someone who has rep?ated trouble with alcohol should 275 281 0.06 271 7.86 0.14 2,78 2,78 0.00
have an assessment for alcoholism.
Children of alcoholics seem more likely to become alcoholics 2.81 3.00 0.19 2.43 3.00 0.57 3.11 3.00 -0.11




themselves than do children of low-risk drinkers.
People can be alcoholics without it affecting their lives. 1.60 1.87 0.27 1.86 1.86 0.00 1.38 1.88 0.50
Most spouses of people.W|th aIcohollsm need support and help to 256 294 0.38 257 314 057 256 2,78 0.22
understand and cope with the destructive nature of alcoholism.
| can support people who choose to abstain from drug and alcohol 253 273 0.20 267 267 0.00 244 2,78 0.33
use for any reason.
Children who have parents who are alcoholic or chemically
dependent often feel responsible for the problems in their home. 2.88 3.07 0.19 3.00 3.67 0.67 2.78 267 -0.11
Sooner or later, some children who have pargnts vyho are alcoholic 256 2.94 0.38 271 3.43 0.71 244 256 0.11
may be able to get help for themselves even if their parents do not.
The THC from mar.ljuana stays in the body for only a few hours if 253 273 0.20 243 271 0.29 263 275 0.13
someone smokes it.
| believe tl_wat it is probably best for young people to avoid harmful 313 356 0.44 343 371 0.29 2.89 3.44 0.56
effects of illegal alcohol and drug abuse.
I think alcohol and drugs can be harmful to people my age. 3.56 3.69 0.13 3.71 3.86 0.14 3.44 3.56 0.11
As a result of this program your desire and intention of using drugs ) 3.80 ) ) 467 ) ) 322 )
has been
Now that youve had this program if you thought a friend of yours
had an alcohol or drug problem what is the likelihood that you - 3.56 - - 3.71 - - 3.44 -
would recommend that they get help?
All El Centro Asian Center

(n=33) (n=16) (n=5)
The group facilitators and leaders are organized and prepared 2.69 2.71 2.67
The group facilitators and leaders make the program interesting 2.93 3.29 2.63
The group facilitators and leaders really care about me 2.69 3.00 2.44
The group facilitators and leaders manage the group well 2.94 3.29 2.67
The group facilitators and leaders are optimistic about my abilities 2.20 2.43 2.00
The group facilitators and leaders reward and praise me for my efforts 2.50 2.86 2.14
The group facilitators and leaders are dedicated and really work hard with me 2.62 2.86 2.33
Finally, what is your overall rating of the group facilitators and leaders? 3.36 3.43 3.29
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Appendix B: Survey Results of DPPI (Adult)

All El Centro | Arabic | Vietnamese Karen
(n=33) (n=17) (n=5) (n=9) (n=2)
Overall, has your involvement in this training been a positive experience? 3.48 3.71 3.40 3.11 3.50
SDJ(c;xzt;Jeel better about yourself now than you did before the training 3.47 371 3.60 3.10 3.00
| feel like I know a lot more about alcoholism and chemical dependency now
that | have completed this training program ° ' 3.47 3.76 3.20 3.20 3.00
D u feel mor rt from others outside your family now than you did
before the training started? e ' a0 | 35 | a0 | 200 | 300
Are you providing more emotional support and validation to other famil
mer:berz, especigally children, now thsz: you did before the training starttad? 3:35 3.47 3.60 3-10 3.00
Would you recommend this program to friends? 3.58 3.82 3.80 3.00 3.50
All El Centro Arabic | Vietnamese Karen
(n=33) (n=16) (n=5) (n=10) (n=2)
The group facilitators and leaders are organized and prepared 3.64 3.75 4.00 3.20 4.00
The group facilitators and leaders make the program interesting 3.73 3.88 4.00 3.30 4.00
The group facilitators and leaders really care about me 3.64 3.81 3.80 3.30 3.50
The group facilitators and leaders manage the group well 3.70 3.94 3.80 3.30 3.50
The group facilitators and leaders are optimistic about my abilities 3.67 3.88 4.00 3.20 3.50
The group facilitators and leaders reward and praise me for my efforts 3.67 3.88 3.80 3.30 3.50
The group facilitators and leaders are dedicated and really work hard with me 3.64 3.88 3.60 3.30 3.50
Finally, what is your overall rating of the group facilitators and leaders? 3.85 4.00 4.00 3.50 4.00
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Appendix C: Survey Results of DIR (Youth)

All El Centro Asian Center
(n=7) (n=3) (n=4)
Overall, has your involvement in this training been a positive experience? 3.14 3.00 3.25
Do you feel better about yourself now than you did before the training started? 3.00 2.67 3.25
Do you. fgel more support from others outside your family now than you did before )71 567 275
the training started?
Are you providing more emotional support and validation to other family members
. - 2.43 1.67 3.00
now than you did before the training started?
Would you recommend this program to friends? 2.43 2.00 2.75
All (n=7) El Centro (n=3) Asian Center (n=4)
Before | After | Change | Before | After | Change | Before | After | Change
(A) (B) | (B-A) (A) (B) | (B-A) (A) (B) | (B-A)
| believe that it is important to recognize and name my feelings and
emotion_BEFORE the program | would have said 2.71 1 2.83 0.12 2.00 | 2.00 0.00 3.25 1325 0.00
| believe it is important to share honest thoughts and feelings in a
healthy family_BEFORE the program | would have said 2.71 1 3.00 0.29 2.00 | 3.00 1.00 3.25 | 3.00 -0.25
| have the necessary skills to reduce conflicts in my family_BEFORE
the program | would have said 2.71 1271 0.00 2.00 1233 0.33 3.25 | 3.00 -0.25
| have the necessary skills to help me have closer bonding and
better relationships in my family_BEFORE the program | would have | 2.86 | 3.29 2.67 | 3.00 3.00 | 3.50
said 0.43 0.33 0.50
| believe that it is helpful for parents to share clear expectations
about their childrens behaviors_BEFORE the program | would have 2.71 | 3.14 2.33 | 3.00 3.00 | 3.25
said 0.43 0.67 0.25
| believe that it is helpful or parents to share and give clear
consequences to impact their childs behavior_BEFORE the program 3.14 | 3.00 3.00 | 3.00 3.25 | 3.00
| would have said -0.14 0.00 -0.25
| have the necessary skills to manage my own life and in responding
to how others treat me_BEFORE the program | would have said 2.71 1 3.14 0.43 2.33 1 3.00 0.67 3.00 | 3.25 0.25
| recognize how difficult parenting and managing can be_ BEFORE 3.00 | 3.14 | 0.14 3.33 | 3.00 | -0.33 275 | 3.25| 0.50
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the program | would have said
| have the necessary skills to help me manage other people when |
2.14 | 2.57 1.33 | 2.00 2.75 | 3.00
am in a leadership position_BEFORE the program | would have said > 0.43 0.67 0.25
| have a sense of personal power_BEFORE the program | would have
- . . . . 2 2
said 3.00 | 3.29 0.29 2.67 1333 0.67 3.25 1325 0.00
| understand how my decisions impact my freedom and
. . .0 . . .
independence_BEFORE the program | would have said 3.29 1 3.29 0.00 3.00 | 3.00 0.00 3.50 | 3.50 0.00
All El Centro Asian Center

(n=6~7) (n=2~3) (n=4)
The group leaders are organized and prepared 3.00 4.00 2.50
The group Leaders make the program interesting 2.29 2.33 2.25
The group leaders really care about me 2.57 3.00 2.25
The group leaders manage the group well 2.71 3.33 2.25
The group leaders are optimistic about my abilities 2.57 2.67 2.50
The group leaders reward and praise me for my efforts 2.43 2.00 2.75
The group leaders are dedicated and really work hard with me 2.57 2.67 2.50
Your overall rating of the group leaders 2.57 2.33 2.75
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Appendix D: Survey Results of RRY (Adult)

All El Centro Arabic Vietnamese

(n=35~36) (n=15) (n=16~17) (n=4)
Overall, has your involvement in this training been a positive experience? 3.58 3.93 3.35 3.25
Do you feel better about yourself now than you did before this training 354 3.73 3.44 395
started?
D.O you feel more .SL!pport from the others outside your family now than you 3.42 3.60 335 3.00
did before the training started?
Are you prOV|d|r.1g mon.e emotional support ahd validation to cher family 3.42 3.73 399 575
members especially children now than you did before the training started
Would you recommend this program to friends? 3.69 3.87 3.63 3.25

All (n=30~36) El Centro (n=15) Arabic (n=11~16)) Vietnamese (n=4)
Before | After | Change | Before | After | Change | Before | After | Change | Before | After | Change
(A) (B) | (B-A) (A) (B) | (B-A) (A) (B) | (B-A) (A) (B) | (B-A)
My family and | have the ability to listen to
each others thoughts and feeling 2.77 | 3.63 | 0.85 2.67 | 3.73 1.07 281 (354 | 0.73 3.00 | 3.50| 0.50
You actively listen to your childrens thoughts
and feelings when your family discusses 2.58 | 3.69 1.10 2.93 3.73 0.80 2.18 3.62 1.44 3.00 | 3.75 0.75
family concerns and issues
My family and | have the ability to manage 236 |3.41| 1.05 | 247 |3.53| 1.07 | 218 |338| 121 | 275 |3.00| 0.25
conflict well
My family and | have the ability to increase | 5 64 | 354 | 094 | 2.73 | 353 | 0.80 | 2.27 |3.67| 1.39 | 3.00 |3.25| 0.25
our family bonding
All (n=16~32) El Centro (n=8~14) Arabic (n=6~14) Vietnamese (n=2~4)
Before | After | Change | Before | After | Change | Before | After | Change | Before | After | Change
(A) (B) | (B-A) (A) (B) | (B-A) (A) (B) | (B-A) (A) (B) | (B-A)
How likely are you to involve your child in
helping make the family rules on doing 1.75 2.63 0.88 2.29 | 2.80 0.51 1.21 2.73 1.51 1.75 1.75 0.00
homework?’
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How likely are you to involve your child in
helping make the family rules on being in at a
certain time of night?’

1.88

2.55

0.68

2.13

2.83

0.71

1.50

2.17

0.67

2.00

2.00

0.00

How likely are you to involve your child in
helping make the family rules on helping
around the house?’

1.69

2.33

0.65

1.88

2.55

0.67

1.50

2.20

0.70

1.50

1.50

0.00

All (n=23~27)

El Centro (n=12~14)

Arabic (n=8~10)

Vietnamese (n=3)

Before
(A)

After
(B)

Change
(B-A)

Before
(A)

After
(B)

Change
(B-A)

Before
(A)

After
(B)

Change
(B-A)

Before
(A)

After
(B)

Change
(B-A)

If your child breaks an important family rule,
how likely is it that you would take away
some of their freedom (ie, ground them for a
week)?’

1.81

2.52

0.70

2.21

2.71

0.50

1.20

2.40

1.20

2.00

2.00

0.00

If your child breaks an important family rule,
how likely is it that you would tell them how
you feel about their breaking the rule (ie, tell
them you are frustrated or you are
disappointed)?’

1.79

2.46

0.67

1.92

2.54

0.62

1.38

2.44

1.07

2.33

2.00

-0.33

If your child breaks an important family rule,
how likely is it that you would call them
names (ie, stupid or dumb)?’

1.17

1.04

-0.12

1.00

1.00

0.00

1.63

1.29

-0.34

0.67

0.67

0.00

If your child breaks an important family rule,
how likely is it that you would give them
added responsibilities (ie, extra household
chores)?’

1.83

2.38

0.55

2.25

2.50

0.25

1.00

2.22

1.22

2.33

2.33

0.00

If your child breaks an important family rule,
how likely is it that you would use physical
discipline (ie, slap them)?’

1.20

0.86

-0.34

1.17

1.00

-0.17

1.40

0.71

-0.69

0.67

0.67

0.00
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All (n=24~30) El Centro (n=11~12) Arabic (n=9~14) Vietnamese (n=3~4)
Before | After | Change | Before | After | Change | Before | After | Change | Before | After | Change
(A) (B) | (B-A) (A) (B) | (B-A) (A) (B) | (B-A) (A) (B) | (B-A)
If your child follows an important family
rule, how likely is it that you would 1.67 | 2.32 | 0.66 2.00 | 2.38 | 0.38 1.21 | 2.29 | 1.07 2.25 | 2.25 | 0.00
verbally praise them?’
If your child follows an important family
rule, how likely is it that you would 179 | 221 | 042 | 1.83 |246| 063 | 1.44 | 200 | 056 | 267 |2.00 | -0.67
reward them with a special non-
monetary reward?’
If your child follows an important family
rule, how likely is it that you would give | ) o | 5 50| 535 | 173 | 217 | 044 | 200 |2.40| 040 | 267 |2.00]| -0.67
them more privileges (ie, letting them go
to the mall with friends)?
All (n=26~32) El Centro (n=13~14) Arabic (n=10~14) Vietnamese (n=3~4)
Before | After | Change | Before | After | Change | Before | After | Change | Before | After | Change
(A) (B) | (B-A) (A) (B) | (B-A) (A) (B) | (B-A) (A) (B) | (B-A)
How often do you find time to listen to
your child when your child want to talkto | 1.63 | 2.44 | 0.82 207 | 271 | 0.64 1.07 | 2.25 | 1.18 2.00 | 2.25 | 0.25
you?’
How often do you share your thoughts
. X \ i 141 | 253 | 1.12 1.69 | 2.62| 0.92 092 | 243 | 151 2.33 | 2.67 | 0.33
and feelings with your child?
How often do you ask your child what
your child thinks before family decisions 1.19 | 2.28 | 1.09 1.54 | 223 | 0.69 0.64 | 238 | 1.75 1.67 | 2.00 | 0.33
are made?’
How often do talk to your child about
how your child did on a test or project in 1.69 | 270 | 1.01 231 | 2.69| 0.38 080 |271| 191 2.00 | 2.67 | 0.67
school?’
How often do you listen to each others
feelings when you and your child have a 122 | 223 | 1.01 1.31 | 2.00 | 0.69 0.82 | 236 | 1.54 233 | 2.67 | 0.33
disagreement?’
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All El Centro Arabic Vietnamese

(n=31~35) (n=13~15) (n=15~17) (n=3)
‘Has your participation in this program impacted how likely you
would be to speak with a trusted friend about a personal or family 3.09 3.53 3.00 1.33
problem?’
‘Has your participation in this program impacted how likely you
would be to speak with a trusted spiritual advisor about a personal 3.19 3.38 3.07 3.00
or family problem?’
‘Has your participation in this program impacted how likely you
would be to speak with a trusted professional person or service 3.31 3.64 3.33 1.67
organization about a personal or family problem?’
‘Has your participation in this program impacted how likely you
would be to speak with a trusted adult family member about a 3.22 3.43 3.33 1.67
personal or family problem?’
‘Has your participation in this program impacted how likely you
would be to speak with a trusted self-help group, like Hospice,
Tough Love, or Alcoholics Anonymous about a personal or family 2.97 3.50 2.60 2.33
problem?’

All El Centro Arabic Vietnamese
(n=34) (n=14) (n=16) (n=4)

‘Overall, | feel better about creating expectations and consequences
in my family since | have attended this program’ 3.32 3.57 3.25 2.75
‘Because of this training, | have improved my skills in giving positive
feedback which includes validating and affirming my children when 3.29 3.64 3.13 2.75

they express their emotions and feelings’
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All El Centro Arabic Vietnamese
(n=34~16) (n=13~15) (n=15~17) (n=3~4)

The group facilitators and leaders are organized and prepared 3.41 3.64 3.25 3.25
The group facilitators and leaders make the program interesting 3.37 3.64 3.24 3.00
The group facilitators and leaders really care about me 3.35 3.62 3.24 3.00
The group facilitators and leaders manage the group well 3.36 3.53 3.24 3.25
The group facilitators and leaders are optimistic about my abilities 3.17 3.60 2.88 2.67
The group facilitators and leaders reward and praise me for my 314 3.60 581 575
efforts

The group facilitators and leaders are dedicated and really work hard 331 353 324 275
with me

Finally, what is your overall rating of the group facilitators and 356 373 353 3.00

leaders?
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Appendix E: Survey Results of YGR (Youth)

El Centro (n=6)

Overall, has your involvement in this training been a positive experience? 3.67
Do you feel better about yourself now than you did before this training started? 3.50
Do you feel more support from others outside your family now than you did before the training 317
started? '

Are you providing more emotional support and validation to other family members especially 333
children now than you did before the training started? '

Would you recommend this program to friends? 3.33

El Centro (n=5~6)

Before After Change
(A) (B) (B-A)
| feel capable of saying no when | need to 2.20 3.60 1.40
| have confidence to say no when | need to 2.00 3.67 1.67
| have conflder.wce that.some other people might be able to hear me and respect me 533 383 150
when | say no in a getting real way
El Centro (n=6)
Before After Change
(A) (B) (B-A)
Friend driving drunk? 1.83 3.00 1.17
Scene and driving drunk? 1.83 3.00 1.17
Copy schoolwork? 1.67 2.83 1.17
Unknown person offers drugs at a party? 2.33 3.00 0.67
Good friend offers drugs at a party? 2.67 3.00 0.33
Someone you want to get to know offers drugs at a party? 2.33 3.00 0.67
Some people smoking? 3.00 3.00 0.00
Best friends smoking? 2.83 2.83 0.00
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El Centro (n=6)

Before After Change
(A) (B) (B-A)
I have the ability to say no to friends and others 2.83 4.00 1.17
I have the skills to help me avoid violence 2.33 3.83 1.50
I have the skills and ability to avoid pressure to use drugs 3.00 4.00 1.00

El Centro (n=5v6)

The group leaders are organized and prepared 3.00
The group leaders make the program interesting 3.33
The group leaders really care about me 2.83
The group leaders manage the group well 2.83
The group leaders are optimistic about my abilities 2.83
The group leaders reward and praise me for my efforts 3.00
The group leaders are dedicated and really work hard with me 3.17
Finally, what is your overall rating of the group leaders? 3.67




Appendix F: Survey Results of AGR (Adult)

All El Centro Vietnamese
(n=17~18) (n=16) (n=1~2)
Overall, has your involvement in this training been a positive experience? 3.78 3.88 3.00
Do you feel better about yourself now than you did before this training started? 3.72 3.81 3.00
Do.y<.3u feel more support from others outside your family now than you did before the 3.44 356 550
training started?
Are you providing more emotional support and validation to other family members
. . . . 3.71 3.75 3.00
especially children now than you did before the training started?
Would you recommend this program to friends? 3.83 3.94 3.00
All (n=17~18) El Centro (N=15~16) Vietnamese (N=2)
Before | After | Change | Before | After | Change | Before | After | Change
(A) (B) | (B-A) (A) (B) | (B-A) (A) (B) (B-A)
| feel capable of saying no when | need to 2.61 | 3.67 | 1.06 256 |3.75| 1.19 3.00 3.00 0.00
I have confidence to say no when | need to 2.71 | 3.67 | 0.96 2.67 |3.69| 1.02 3.00 3.50 0.50
| have confidence that some other. people .m|ght be able to hear 571 | 353 | o082 267 1360 093 3.00 3.00 0.00
me and respect me when | say no in a getting real way
I be.lleve I fa\m prepared to help my children say no when it is in 283 | 361! 078 281 |369 | 088 3.00 3.00 0.00
their best interest to do so
All (n=15~17) El Centro (N=14~16) Vietnamese (N=1)
Before | After | Change | Before | After | Change | Before | After | Change
(A) (B) | (B-A) (A) (B) (B-A) (A) (B) (B-A)
Extended curfew? 200 | 271 | 071 200 | 2.71 0.71 - - -
New outfit? 2.00 | 2.20| 0.20 193 | 2.20 0.27 3.00 - -
Drugs at a party? 2.63 2.79 | 0.16 2.60 | 2.79 0.19 3.00 - -
Scene and driving drunk? 250 |3.00| 0.50 2.50 | 3.00 0.50 - - -
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All El Centro Vietnamese
(n=17~18) (n=15~16) (n=1~2)
The group facilitators and leaders are organized and prepared 3.41 3.40 3.50
The group facilitators and leaders make the program interesting 3.39 3.44 3.00
The group facilitators and leaders really care about me 3.39 3.44 3.00
The group facilitators and leaders manage the group well 3.39 3.44 3.00
The group facilitators and leaders are optimistic about my abilities 3.41 3.44 3.00
The group facilitators and leaders reward and praise me for my efforts 3.41 3.44 3.00
The group facilitators and leaders are dedicated and really work hard with me 3.41 3.44 3.00
Finally, what is your overall rating of the group facilitators and leaders? 3.94 3.94 4.00
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Appendix E

Additional Data



Additional Data — Lancaster County

Table 1 presents pageviews over the last year (October 2014 through September 2015).

The data for December 2014 through January 2015 and June 2015 was not available.

Pageviews Sep.- | Feb- Mar- | Apr- May- | Jul-15 | Aug- | Sep-
Nov. 15 15 15 15 15 15
2014

/ 486 929 1,161 |1,802 |2,894 | 1,351 |1,764 | 1,427

/toolkitresources 219 373 481 586 129 39 149 80

/hearttoheart 185 319 377 471 90 37 119 50

/parentingstyles 153 301 359 457 136 44 125 108

/support 130 195 253 295 80 35 102 63

/aboutus 119 243 279 351 104 28 73 51

/toolkit- 69 69

resources/fourty-

develop mental-

assets

/contact 52 96 113 163 50 21 49

/toolkit- 46 94 100 114

resources/videos

/events 42 95 143 88 24 69 36

/toolkit- 28

resources/loveand-

logic

/events/detail/1558 | 21

2digitalcitiz enship-

workshop

/toolkit- 18

resources/lasting-

family connections

/toolkit- 18 47

resources/lifeof-

athlete

/events/detail/1568 | 11

4digitalcitiz enship

/references 10 44

/toolkit- 10

resources/powerof-

parents

/home 9

/splash 6

/heartto- 5

heart?cms_rc_debug
=on




/test/home

194

194

194

/reports

37

/test/support

139

Table 2 presents the number of session by city over the last year (October 2014 through
September 2015). The data for December 2014 through January 2015 and June 2015 was

not available.

Sessions by City

Sep.-
Nov.
2014

Feb-15

Mar-
15

Apr-15

May-
15

Jul-15

Aug-
15

Sep-15

Lincoln

397

656

762

855

81

180

393

249

Omaha

37

48

53

69

9

16

Holdrege

8

10

11

Sioux City

9

Fairmont

Alliance

Hastings

Wichita

Minneapolis

12

Kearney

BT O O[O

Moscow

59

59

59

Ashburn

42

42

42

New York

14

19

25

14

13

Beijing

11

11

13

Greensboro

10

Schuyler

(not set)

14

52

458

96

184

56

East York

20

Chambersburg

13

85

Lancaster

183

York

101

oo o

Mechanicsburg

84

OO |O|IO|F

Camp Hill

81

Pittsburgh

73

McLean

73

32

16

Lawnton

60

Amsterdam-
Zuidoost

17

Grand Island

14

North Platte

14

Chicago

11




All

Vi s 2013-2014 2014-2015
Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
ALCOHOL-MINOR POSS/SELL/CONSU! 268 71% 131 30%
DRIVING UNDER INFLUENCE 28 7% 20 5%
LIQUOR - MINOR MISREPRESENTING 7 2% 8 2%
MAINTAIN DISORDERLY HOUSE 18 5% 17 4%
MINOR ATTEMPT TO PURCHASE ALCQ 3 1% 7 2%
MINOR IN POSSESSION 51 14% 254 58%
PROCURE/SELL ALCOHOL TO MINOR 0 0% 3 1%
Total 375 100% 440 100%
By Gender
2014-2015
Violation Types Male Female Unknown Total
Frequency Percent Frequency Percent Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
ALCOHOL-MINOR POSS/SELL/COI 88 67.2% 43 32.8% 0 0.0% 31 100%
DRIVING UNDER INFLUENCE 14 70.0% 6 30.0% 0 0.0% 20 100%
LIQUOR - MINOR MISREPRESENT]| 5 62.5% 3 37.5% 0 0.0% 8 100%
MAINTAIN DISORDERLY HOUSE 14 82.4% 3 17.6% 0 0.0% 17 100%
MINOR ATTEMPT TO PURCHASE 4 57.1% 3 42.9% 0 0.0% 7 100%
MINOR IN POSSESSION 170 66.9% 77 30.3% 7 2.8% 254 100%
PROCURE/SELL ALCOHOL TO M| 2 66.7% 1 33.3% 0 0.0% 3 100%
Total 297 67.5% 136 30.9% 7 1.6% 440 100%
By Race
2014-2015
Violation Types A B H w Unknown Total
Frequency Percent Frequency Percent Frequency Percent Frequency Percent Frequency Percent Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
ALCOHOL-MINOR POSS/SELL/COI 1 0.8% 4 3.1% 1 0.8% 0 0.0% 125 95.4% 0 0.0% 131 100%
DRIVING UNDER INFLUENCE 0 0.0% 2 10.0% 0 0.0% o 0.0% 18 90.0% 0 0.0% 20 100%
LIQUOR - MINOR MISREPRESENT]| 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 8 100.0% 0 0.0% 8 100%
MAINTAIN DISORDERLY HOUSE 1 5.9% 1 5.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 15 88.2% 0 0.0% 17 100%
MINOR ATTEMPT TO PURCHASE 0 0.0% 1 14.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 6 85.7% 0 0.0% 7 100%
MINOR IN POSSESSION 4 1.6% 6 2.4% 8 3.1% 2 0.8% 224 88.2% 10 3.9% 254 100%
PROCURE/SELL ALCOHOL TO MI| 0 0.0% 1 33.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 66.7% 0 0.0% 3 100%
Total 6 1.4% 15 3.4% 9 2.0% 2 0.5% 398 90.5% 10 2.3% 440 100%
By Age
2013-2014 2014-2015
Violation Types 17 18 19 20 Total 17 18 19 20 Total
Frequency Percent Frequency Percent Frequency Percent. Frequency Percent Frequency Percent Frequency Percent Frequency Percent Frequency Percent. Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
ALCOHOL-MINOR POSS/SELL/COI 0 0.0% 96 35.8% 111 41.4% 61 22.8% 268 100% 2 1.5% 28 21.4% 59 45.0% 42 32.1% 131 100%
DRIVING UNDER INFLUENCE 0 0.0% 3 10.7% 9 32.1% 16 57.1% 28 100% 0 0.0% 2 10.0% 5 25.0% 13 65.0% 20 100%
LIQUOR - MINOR T 0 0.0% 1 14.3% 4 57.1% 2 28.6% 7 100% 0 0.0% 1 12.5% 3 37.5% 4 50.0% 8 100%
MAINTAIN DISORDERLY HOUSE 0 0.0% 1 5.6% 10 55.6% 8 44.4% 18 100% 0 0.0% 1 5.9% 1 5.9% 15 88.2% 17 100%
MINOR ATTEMPT TO PURCHASE 0 0.0% 0.0% 1 33.3% 1 33.3% 3 100% 0 0.0% 1 14.3% 5 71.4% 1 14.3% 7 100%
MINOR IN POSSESSION 0 0.0% 11 21.6% 20 39.2% 20 39.2% 51 100% 0 0.0% 106 41.7% 114 44.9% 34 13.4% 254 100%
PROCURE/SELL ALCOHOL TO M| 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 100% 0 0.0% 1 33.3% 2 66.7% 0 0.0% 3 100%
[Total 0 0.0% 112 29.9% 155 41.3% 108 28.8% 375 100% 2 0.5% 140 31.8% 189 43.0% 109 24.8% 440 100%
By Grade
2013-2014 2014-2015
Violation Types Freshman Sophomore Junior Senior. Total Freshman Sophomore Junior Senior. Total
Frequency Percent Frequency Percent Frequency Percent Frequency Percent Frequency Percent Frequency Percent Frequency Percent Frequency Percent Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
ALCOHOL-MINOR POSS/SELL/COI 153 57.1% 74 27.6% 36 13.4% 5 268 100% 47.3% 34 26.0% 31 23.7% 0 100%
DRIVING UNDER INFLUENCE 7 25.0% 11 39.3% 9 32.1% 1 3.6% 28 100% 4 20.0% 11 55.0% 5 25.0% 0 0.0% 20 100%
LIQUOR - MINOR MISREPRESENT]| 2 28.6% 2 28.6% 3 42.9% 0 0.0% 7 100% 1 12.5% 4 50.0% 3 37.5% 0 0.0% 8 100%
MAINTAIN DISORDERLY HOUSE 1 5.6% 13 72.2% 4 22.2% 0 0.0% 18 100% 2 11.8% 6 35.3% 8 47.1% 1 5.9% 17 100%
MINOR ATTEMPT TO PURCHASE 1 33.3% 2 66.7% 0 0.0% o 0.0% 3 100% 3 42.9% 3 42.9% 1 14.3% o 0.0% 7 100%
MINOR IN POSSESSION 27 52.9% 15 29.4% 7 13.7% 2 3.9% 51 100% 187 73.6% 44 17.3% 14 5.5% 3 1.2% 254 100%
PROCURE/SELL ALCOHOL TO M| 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 100% 3 100.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 3 100%
[Total 191 50.9% 117 31.2% 59 15.7% 8 21% 375 100% 262 59.5% 102 23.2% 62 14.1% 4 0.9% 440 100%
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Coalition Stakeholders Interview Form

Coalition Name:

Location of Interview:

Name of Person Interviewed:
Role of Person Interviewed:
Name of Site Visitor(s):

Date of Interview:

Introduction

Thank you for agreeing to participate in this interview. | wanted to take a moment to share
more details about the purpose of this interview and our site visit more broadly.

This site visit will support the goals of the Nebraska PFS cross-site evaluation, including
describing how SPF steps were implemented and examining the impact of PFS efforts on
alcohol-related outcomes in the state. We will use this visit as an opportunity to learn more
about the activities that your coalition is implementing and how you are going about this
process. Our primary focus is on the past year of your PFS funding efforts (since the last site
visit).

Note that we’ve done our best to draw information from existing documents and data sources,
like your quarterly reports. So, we will try to only ask for new or more detailed information
today.

We will share results from your site visit with both your coalition in an annual report, along with
other data. We will also share this information, in aggregate with other coalitions, with the
State, in an annual report. We hope that this will be a helpful source of insights about your
coalition’s strengths and potential areas for improvement.

Do you have any questions for me before we begin?

What is your Role?
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A. Structure, Functioning, and Engagement
We'd like to start by getting an update of the structure and functioning of your PFS
coalition.

i.  Structure & Functioning
1. Our understanding of the structure of your coalition isk. Is this correct? Have there been
any changes over the past year? (probe: leadership)

If yes...
a. Please describe any modifications to your coalition’s structure over the past

year? (probe: leadership)

b. How have these changes to your coalition’s structure impacted its functioning
and/or PFS efforts?

2. Is there anything you would change about the coalition's structure going forward? If
yes, please describe.

ii. Community Engagement and Mobilization
1. I’'m going to read a list of partners we understand you were collaborating with last year.
Can you provide an update on these collaborations in regard to PFS efforts?

Partners Updates

2. Are there any additional partners, either key individuals or groups, which we missed, or
that have been added over the past year (probe with stakeholder list from CLI)?

If so, Please describe any new and/or additional collaborations over the past
year in regard to PFS efforts? (Probe to find out if we just missed them last year
or if they are new partners added over past year)

3. Are there any individuals or groups that you would like to have involved in your coalition
or coalition activities, but currently are not? Has the coalition tried to gain their
involvement in this process? If so, how?
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B. Understanding and Implementation of SPF Steps
We are now shifting into discussing the SPF steps.

i. Assessment
1. Has your organization completed an assessment of community needs and resources
during the past year — either informal (gauging coalition opinions/looking at existing
data during meetings) or formal (conducting and documenting a full assessment of
community conditions)? (Probe: your coalition vs. umbrella coalition)

If yes...
a) Indicate the types of community needs and resources that were assessed during

the past year (since Oct 1, 2014).

Yes Needs and Resources

Needs of hard-to-reach populations (e.g., homeless, undocumented workers
Needs of populations facing health disparities

Factors that might cause, lead to, or promote substance use

Substance use rates of potential target populations

Substance use consequences in potential target populations (e.g., alcohol-
related mortality)

Community readiness from implementing substance wuse prevention
interventions

Presence of other substance use prevention intervention efforts

Cultural competence of existing substance use-related interventions and polices
Prevention resources (e.g., trained implementers)

Funding sources for substance use prevention interventions

Partnerships with relevant organizations in the community

Experience within the community of working with potential target populations
(e.g., previous encounters with the target population, such as serving members
with prevention services or conducting outreach)

Workforce training issues within the community (e.g., not enough slots in a
community-college training program)

Other:

b) During the CLI, you indicated the following usage of data while conducting your
community needs and resources assessment, as well as whether or not it was
provided to you by the State (DBH)/SEOW. Please verify or update if this has
changed in the past year (since Oct 1, 2014). [EXPLAIN SEOW]
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Yes, the data were
used and provided by the

Yes, the data were used
but not provided by the SEOW

No, we
did not use the

Updates

Example SEOW data

E Ei Ei Yes, the data were used Ei No, we didi
1 " Yes, the data were 11ced, . 1 1
' 14a. Student school survey data ) tv v but not provided hy the SEOW ' not use the data
! nand provided by the SEOW 1 . 1 { :
E Ei Ei Yes, the data were used Ei No, we didi
| . " Yes, the data were 11eed,, . " '
[ 14b. School achievementdata = i (= but not provided hy the SEOW 1 not use the data
! nand provided by the SEOW " . " v X
E Ei Ei Yes, the data were used Ei No, we dldi
; : T Yes, the data were 1121, . T '
[ 14c. Community surveys " : t o but not provided hy the SEOW 1 not use the data
: "and provided by the SEOW 1 - 1 :
E Ei Ei Yes, the data were used Ei No, we dldi
| , 0 Yes, the data were 11eed;, . " |
[ 14d. Social norms data " i t« u but not provided hy the SEOW 1 not use the data
! "and provided by the SEOW " - " :

Ei Ei Yes, the data were used Ei No, we did

t Yes, the data were 11ceq;, 1

14e. Census data I

' 1
"and provided by the SEOW !

i but not provided hy the SEOW =
I.,.—\. 1

not use the data
"
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: . o 0 n Yes, the data were used I No, we did
: 14f. Public health statistics (e.g., |\ Yes, the data were 11<ed), _ N |
| ] n ) tv 1 but not provided by the SEOW 1 not use the data
' rates of mortality due to drug overdose) "and provided by the SEOW " " " - :
: I ! Yes, the data were used No, we did"
] 14g. Law enforcement data 1 Yes, the data were 11eed;| . t :
| o 0 i ¢~ but not provided hy the SEOW 1 not use the data
' (e.g., drug arrests or drug trafficking) "and provided by the SEOW } - % ¥ :
: _ h I Yes, the data were used ! No, we did:
: 14h. Justice data (e.g., N Yes, the data were 11=ed| . 0 :
| o n ) (= u but not provided by the SEOW 1 not use the data .
' outcomes of criminal cases) "and provided by the SEOW " - " iy !

14i. Public safety data (e.g., ¥ I Yes, the data were used Ei No, we did

] ) ) 4 Yes, the data were 11ead; )
 number of automobile accidents caused by = ) (= but not provided hy the SEOW
: "and provided by the SEOW ' -

not use the data

e
drinking and driving) T f i
: 14j. Emergency room data h h Yes, the data were used i No, we did:
: o o 0 Yes, the data were 11eed]| . o :
. related to underage drinking or prescription = ) (= u but not provided hy the SEOW . not use the data .
! ) "and provided by the SEOW g - " * :
. drug misuse n n T '
IF:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::I_________________________'If __________________________ fI-______________'I
. e " I Yes, the data were used " No, we did:
! 14k. Prescription drug . Yes, the data were 11ced] ) ¥ 1
| o 1 i ¢~ u but not provided hy the SEOW . not use the data .
' monitoring system data '"and provided by the SEOW i - } o :
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: _ g g Yes, the data were used ! No, we did!
! 141. Poison call center data 0 Yes, the data were 11ced; . n !
| o n ) (= but not provided hy the SEOW 1 not use the data
' related to alcohol or prescription drug use "and provided by the SEOW " - " (s .
I " { Yes, the data were used ! No, we did
! ) ' Yes, the data were 1< . 1 i
| 14m. Interviews or focus groups ) (= but not provided hy the SEOW 1 not use the data
: ""and provided by the SEOW } - ' o :
[ ) ) il " Yes, the data were used No, we did:
! 14n. Public meetings or forums || Yes, the data were 11=ed)] , T :
| ] n ) (= u but not provided by the SEOW 1 not use the data .
' (e.g., town hall meetings) "and provided by the SEOW " - " " !

. n g Yes, the data were used " No, we did

140 Other (Descrihe.) | Yes, the data were 11<ed; 1

1 but not provided hy the SEOW
1 l,;\.

i not use the data
1 r\-

" 11 1

" 11 1

" 11 1

1 1" 1

| -
I "and provided by the SEOW

2. How can the SEOW better help your organization with data needs?
Click here to enter text.

3. How, if at all, has your coalition used assessment data to inform prevention activities over the past year (including data provided by
evaluation team)?
Click here to enter text.
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ii.  Capacity
[insert score table and give them their handout]
1. After examining your coalition’s capacity scores, what are your overall thoughts?

2. Have you conducted activities that produced gains in your organization resources
related to PFS during the past year? These could include such activities as identifying
organizational goals, improving staff and resources, and coordinating data collection.

If yes...
Yes Activities

Wrote, reviewed, or rewrote organizational or coalition mission or vision
statement

identified key organizational or coalition activities and goals

Increased staffing

Trained staff

Identified coalition leaders

Improved cultural competence

Secured additional funding

Secured physical space

Coordinated or improved technical assistance

Coordinated data collection or management information systems (MIS)
plans or both

Other:

3. Do you have a SPF-PFS strategic plan?

If yes...
a) Did you complete or substantially revise your completed SPF-PFS strategic plan
during the past year? (Yes OR completed earlier/not revised)

4. What would you say are your coalition’s most significant gains in the area of capacity
over the last year?

5. What would you say are your coalition’s capacity barriers over the last year?

Implementation (and Planning)



7/13/2015

Strategies

1. Describe
greatest
success

2. Describe
greatest
barriers

3. Do you think

this strategy
is changing
the targeted
outcomes
(i.e. changing
underage
drinking
and/or
intervening
variables)?

In your
opinion, what
is needed to
improve the
effectiveness
of this
strategy?

5. Did you
modify
this
strategy
during
the past
year as
a result
of the
analysis
of your
data?

6. Future
Goals -
next 12
months
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7. lsyour coalition/organization planning to add any new strategies that we have not yet
mentioned as part of your PFS efforts? Please describe.

If yes...
a) Why was this strategy selected/added?

b) Did Region resources and/or guidance influence your strategy selection? Please
describe...

c) Did the State (Division of Behavioral Health) resources and/or guidance influence
your strategy selection? Please describe...

iv.  Evaluation
1. We'd like to work our way through your evaluation plan to make sure we know what
data was collected, and to update it with any new data sources. [Go through Evaluation
Plan and note what was/wasn’t done and make tweaks to the plan as needed — also
note what data we need to obtain from them for follow-up]

2. Did you communicate any evaluation findings to key stakeholders, key informants, or
both in your community during the past year?

3. What would you say has been your coalition’s biggest evaluation accomplishment over
the last year [list out accomplishments from QR, if needed]? Why?

4. What would you say has been your coalition’s biggest evaluation barrier over the last
year [list out accomplishments from QR, if needed]? Why?

C. Sustainability
1. Our understanding is that your coalition was leveraging or braiding resources to address

underage drinking using [insert other funding sources]. Have you had any change in
these resources, such as losing or gaining a funding source?

If yes...
a. How has this change affected your ability to address underage drinking?

2. What are your plans for sustaining the strategies you are currently implementing once
PFS grant funding ends?

Strategy Plan




7/13/2015

3.

What are your plans for sustaining the coalition once PFS grant funding ends? (probes:
Are you taking any actions now toward sustaining the coalition’s prevention system
and substance abuse outcomes once PFS grant funding ends? Do you have a written
sustainability plan?)

D. Behavioral Health Disparities

[insert blurb about last year’s BHD efforts]

1.

What steps have been taken to ensure cultural competency is addressed (i.e. CLAS
standards) in the activities of your coalition over the last year?

What would you say has been your coalition’s biggest accomplishment related to
behavioral health disparities over the last year [list out accomplishments from QR, if
needed]? Why?

What would you say has been your coalition’s biggest barrier related to behavioral
health disparities over the last year [list out accomplishments from QR, if needed]?
Why?

What training or technical assistance would be helpful for you in working towards
addressing health disparities within your targeted community?

E. Training/Technical Assistance

1.

Our records show the following training and technical assistance activities during the
past year. | would like you to rate the usefulness of each of these training

Rating Scale: 1= extremely useful, 2=useful, 3-a little useful, 4=not at all useful

T/TA

Rating Scale Comments

roadshow/evaluation presentations

Other:
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a) Are there additional training or TA activities not mentioned? (Interviewer: If so,
list and have the respondent rate these activities using the scale above.) Probe
for trainings provided by State, RPCs, or others.

b) If you were unable to attend any of the trainings offered, please describe the
barriers prohibiting your attendance.

During the past year, what trainings and technical assistance have been most useful?

Are there ways that you feel any of these training and technical assistance activities
could have been improved or more beneficial to your coalition?

In addition to trainings & peer-sharing events, please describe how you have interacted,
if at all, with other PFS funded coalitions (e.g., through Region/State activities,
informally)? Would you prefer to have more or less interaction? Is there a better way to
facilitate peer interaction among the different coalitions?

What have you learned from your interactions with peer coalitions? Probe: did you
learn this from the peer sharing calls or in another way?

Are there other training and technical assistance activities that you feel will help your
coalition in fulfilling its goals and objectives? (probe: T/TA for coalition members)

F. State/Region

1. Has the capacity (i.e. resources, knowledge, skills) of the Region changed over the last
year? If so, how has this impacted the PFS initiative in your county? (probe: trainings,
availability for TA)

2. In which areas could the regional-level capacity be improved?

3. How has the capacity (i.e. resources, knowledge, skills) of the state (Division of
Behavioral Health) changed over the last year? How has this impacted the PFS initiative
in your county?

4. In which areas do you wish state-level capacity would be improved?

LAST QUESTIONS:

Overall, what have been your biggest successes and biggest challenges in Year 2 of this grant?
Success:

Challenge:

11
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Please provide an update on your progress toward last year’s goals.
Click here to enter text.

Overall, what would you like to accomplish over the next 12 months?
Click here to enter text.

Comments:
Click here to enter text.
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